

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO.13966 OF 2024  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.10946 OF 2025  
IN  
WRIT PETITION NO.13966 OF 2024**

Shivdatta Mini Market Trust & Ors.

.. Petitioners

Vs.

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.

.. Respondents

...

Dr. Uday Warunjikar i/b. Mr. Sumit S. Kate,  
Advocates for the Petitioners

Mrs. Neha S. Bhide, Government Pleader with  
Mr. K. B. Dighe, Additional Government Pleader and  
Mrs. P. J. Gavhane, AGP for Respondent Nos.1 and  
2-State

Mr. Vishwanath Patil, Advocate for the Respondent-  
Pune Municipal Corporation

**CORAM : SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR, CJ &  
GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.**

**DATE : 3<sup>rd</sup> FEBRUARY 2026**

**P.C. :**

The respondent- Municipal Corporation to take a decision in  
the matter within four weeks and apprise this Court on or before the  
next date of hearing.

2. Post this matter on 10<sup>th</sup> March 2026.

**[GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.]**

**[CHIEF JUSTICE]**

Digitally  
signed by  
BASAVRAJ  
GURAPPA  
PATIL  
Date:  
2026.02.03  
18:21:08  
+0530